

Index No. 151246/2021

---

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

---

RAFAELA ESPINAL-PACHEO,

Plaintiff,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
ET AL.,

Defendants.

---

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
COMPLAINT**

---

---

*JAMES E. JOHNSON*  
*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York*  
*Attorney for Defendants*  
*100 Church Street*  
*New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Nicholas Collins*  
*Tel: (646) 939-7622*  
*Matter No. 2021-005352*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE CLAIMS BROUGHT IN THIS ACTION ARE TIME-BARRED AND MUST BE DISMISSED .....	5
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO FILE A NOTICE OF CLAIM.....	6
POINT III	
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT URSULINA RAMIREZ FAIL AS PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ESTABLISH A BASIS FOR INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY .....	8
POINT IV	
THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DISCRIMINATION .....	9
A. Standard of Review .....	9
B. SHRL Discrimination Claims .....	9
C. NYCHRL Discrimination Claims.....	13

**Page**

POINT V..... 15

PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CAUSE  
OF ACTION AGAINST CARRANZA AND  
WATSON-HARRIS FOR AIDING AND  
ABETTING DISCRIMINATION .....15

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Amorosi v. South Colonie Ind. Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 9 N.Y.3d 367 (2007) .....	9, 10, 11
<u>Bailey v. New York Westchester Sq. Med. Ctr.</u> , 38 A.D.3d 119 (1st Dep't. 2007) .....	14
<u>Bennett v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</u> , 92 A.D.3d 29 (1st Dep't. 2011) .....	18
<u>C.S.A. Contr. Corp. v. N.Y. City Sch. Constr. Auth.</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 189 (2005) .....	10
<u>Campbell v. Alliance Nat'l Inc.</u> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15, 17
<u>Chiara v. Town of New Castle</u> , 126 A.D.3d 111 (2d Dep't. 2015).....	15
<u>Collins v. City of N.Y.</u> , 156 F.Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2016) .....	10
<u>DuBois v. Brookdale Univ. Hosp.</u> , 29 A.D.3d 731 (2d Dep't. 2006).....	13
<u>Edwards v. Jamaica Hospital Med. Center</u> , 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9403 (N.Y. Cty Sup. Jun. 28, 2006) <u>aff'd</u> . 47 A.D.3d 514 (1st Dep't. 2008).....	18
<u>Feingold v. New York</u> , 366 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<u>Forrest v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</u> , 3 N.Y.3d 295 (2004) .....	14, 15, 17, 18
<u>Godbolt v. Verizon N.Y. Inc.</u> , 115 A.D.3d 493 (1st Dep't. 2014) .....	16, 17, 18
<u>Godbolt v. Verizon New York, Inc.</u> 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 219 (N.Y. Ct. Sup. Jan. 23, 2013) <u>aff'd</u> . 115 A.D.3d 493 (1st Dep't. 2014).....	16
<u>Harrington v. City of N.Y.</u> , 157 A.D.3d 582 (1st Dep't. 2018) .....	17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Henry v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</u> , 616 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<u>Hudson v. Related Mgmt. Co. LP</u> , 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4288; 2013 N.Y. Slip Op 32270(U) (N.Y. Cty Sup. Sept. 23, 2013).....	13
<u>Joseph v. Verizon</u> , 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5949 (N.Y. Cty Sup. Jun. 23, 2009) .....	16
<u>Krause v. Lancer &amp; Loader Group, LLC</u> , 40 Misc. 3d 385 (N.Y. Cty Sup. May 1, 2013).....	19
<u>Leder v. Spiegel</u> , 31 A.D.3d 266 (1st Dep't 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 9 N.Y.3d 836 (2007) .....	7
<u>Leon v. Martinez</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	13
<u>Littlejohn v. City of New York</u> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<u>Marlow v. Tully</u> , 79 A.D.2d 546 (1st Dep't 1980) .....	7
<u>McDonnell Douglass Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	13
<u>Melman v. Montefiore Medical Center</u> , 98 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep't. 2012) .....	14
<u>Mete v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Retardation &amp; Developmental Disabilities</u> , 21 A.D.3d 288 (1st Dep't. 2005) .....	18
<u>Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux N. Am., Inc.</u> , 715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 19
<u>Moore v. Verizon</u> , No. 13-CV-6467, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16201 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2016) .....	17
<u>Parochial Bus Systems, Inc. v. Board of Education</u> , 60 N.Y.2d 539 (1983) .....	10

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Petit v. Department of Educ. of the City of N.Y.</u> , 2017 Misc. LEXIS 4683 (N.Y. Cty Sup. Dec. 1, 2017), <u>reversed on other ground</u> , 177 A.D.3d 402 (1st Dep't. 2019) .....	10, 11
<u>Pierson v. City of New York</u> , 56 N.Y.2d 950 (1982) .....	11
<u>Pryor v. Jaffe &amp; Asher, LLP</u> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<u>Salesian Society, Inc., v. Village of Ellenville</u> , 41 N.Y. 2d 521 (1977) .....	10
<u>Schreiber v. Worldco, LLC</u> , 324 F.Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16
<u>Silverman v. Nicholson</u> , 110 A.D.3d 1054 (2d Dep't. 2013).....	13
<u>Spires v. Metlife Grp., Inc.</u> , No. 18-CV-4464 (RA), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160181 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019).....	19
<u>Stephenson v. Hotel Emples. &amp; Rest. Emples. Union Local 100 of AFL- CIO</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 265 (2006) .....	13
<u>Tomassi v. Insignia Fin. Grp. Inc.</u> , 478 F.3d 111,115 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<u>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</u> , 66 F.3d 1925 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<u>Warmin v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</u> , No. 16 Civ. 8044 (KPF), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47518 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2018) .....	10
<u>Williams v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</u> , 61 A.D.3d 62 (1st Dep't. 2009) .....	17
<u>Statutes</u>	
CPLR § 3211.....	13

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
CPLR § 3211(a)(5) .....	5, 9
CPLR § 3211(a)(7) .....	5
GML § 50-i(1).....	9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(1)(a) .....	12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2(13).....	9
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3813 .....	5, 9, 10, 11
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3813 (2-b) .....	9
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3813(1).....	6, 10
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3813(2-a).....	11
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3813(2-b) .....	9
NYCHRL § 107(6) .....	19
